Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 1st November, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr J.B. Canty (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr K. Dibble
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele
Taylor, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email.
adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk.

AGENDA
1.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – (Pages 1 - 4)
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th September, 2018 (copy
attached).

2.

INVESTMENT IN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY – (Pages 5 - 46)
To consider the Executive Director’s Report No. ED1807 (copy attached) on the
Council’s approach to investment in commercial property.

3.

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT –
To receive a presentation giving an outline of the results for schools in Rushmoor for
2018 and to consider whether to examine the issue in more detail.

4.

NORTH HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE FROM
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –
Councillor Jonathan Canty will report back on the outcomes from the Joint Scrutiny
Committee (Basingstoke/Hart/Rushmoor) Community Safety Partnership meeting on
11th October, 2018.

5.

WORK PLAN – (Pages 47 - 58)
To review the current work plan (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices,
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in
writing to the Committee Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------

AGENDA ITEM No. 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Meeting held on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at the Council Offices,
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.
Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Cllr J.B. Canty (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr K. Dibble
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2018 were agreed as a correct
record.
11. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2018/19
The Committee received a presentation from Mr. Jon Rundle, Strategy, Performance
and Partnership Manager, on the Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring.
The Quarterly Monitoring Report provided information on how well the Council was
performing, and allowed Members and Officers to identify issues on an ongoing
basis. It was reported that at the end of Quarter 1, 85.2% of the actions were
“green”, 14.8% “amber” and 0% were “red”. The Committee was apprised of the
actions being taken on those that were “amber” and noted the reasons why certain
projects were not on track to be achieved within the timescales set.
A project relating to the CCTV service and how it would be shaped going forward
was raised as “amber”. The current service was provided in partnership with Hart
District Council and was due to undergo a review of the current systems capabilities
and likely needs for future proofing as part of the procurement process for a new
maintenance contract. The Committee was advised that Hart had updated their
cameras during the current contract but Rushmoor had taken the decision to
continue with the existing cameras. This situation had made the procurement
process for a new maintenance contract more complex and there was a slight delay.
A meeting was scheduled for the following week to consider this matter. The
Committee was concerned that the Council had taken the decision not to upgrade
-9Page 1

the cameras at the same time as Hart and requested that an update be given to
explain the reasons behind the decision.
Action to be taken
To provide an update on the reasons
behind the decision to not upgrade the
CCTV cameras within Rushmoor at the
same times as the ones in Hart.

By Whom
Carrie
Community
Manager

When
Ryan, October, 2018
Safety

Since the last meeting, when the Committee had considered Quarterly Performance
Monitoring, it was noted that a number of new measures had been added to the
report. These related mainly to the SERCO contract and included data on service
satisfaction, street cleansing, in particular missed bin collections and fixed penalty
notices. Homelessness, walk in customers and staff absence data was also being
included. The Committee also noted that data on the Council’s savings requirements
had been recorded as part of the information provided. The Committee discussed
the savings requirement data and requested that more information on income
generation, in particular that generated from property investment, should be added to
the work plan.
The Chairman thanked Mr. Rundle for his presentation and welcomed Carrie Ryan,
Community Safety Manager and Inspector Phil Mayne of Hampshire Police who
were in attendance to provide a background to the crime and disorder figures held
within the Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report.
The Committee was advised that there had been a continual decrease in crime rates
over the past two years of about 1% despite all the “red” categories shown on the
data provided within the report. Figures were skewed as crimes, such as burglaries,
could take place over one to two nights; then the offenders would move to a different
location or be caught, causing a peak in the figures in a short space of time. Historic
crimes such as rapes and domestic abuse could also disrupt the figures as they
were logged on the day they were reported and not backdated to the event itself.
The Committee discussed rape crimes and noted that teens/young people were
more inclined to report rapes than they had in the past. The rapes being reported
were not stranger rapes, but often related to young people being too drunk or under
the influence and not in the right mind to consent to acts of a sexual nature.
The Committee discussed drug crimes and the actions the Police were taking to
address these issues. Operation Fortress was a dedicated team of police officers in
Rushmoor working with the Thames Valley and Guildford Police to target known
people and vehicles associated with drugs. The aims of the operation were to make
Rushmoor a hostile place for dealers and to work with users to deter them from
housing transient drug dealers to try to eradicate the problem as a whole. The main
drugs being dealt in Rushmoor were cannabis, spice, heroine and cocaine.
A discussion was held around the reluctance of people to call 101, the nonemergency Police phone number. It was noted that it took a considerable length of
time to report a problem via 101, which put people off. Inspector Mayne responded
by stressing the importance of using the 101 number, as this helped build a picture
- 10 Page 2

of crimes and can help identify hotspots and gain intelligence to tackle issues
effectively.
In response to queries regarding the issues in the town centres around street
drinking and antisocial behaviour, it was noted that the majority of the street drinkers
were currently in prison. It was also advised that most of the street drinkers weren’t
homeless and chose to drink on the streets due to the fear of losing their
accommodation. In respect of begging, the individuals operating in the town centres
were passive and could not be prosecuted under the Public Spaces Protection Order
(PSPO). The Police used allegations of fraud (a crime with a higher punishment than
a PSPO) as a way of targeting these individuals who were giving the impression that
they were homeless.
A request was made for statistics on first time offenders, and measures taken to
prevent them from re-offending. It was noted that there were courses available
including victim awareness to help change mind sets. The Integrated Offender
Management (IOM) Team dealt with regular offenders.
It was agreed that Ms Ryan would look at different ways to display the information in
the Performance Monitoring Report, these would be shared at a future meeting of
the Progress Group. It was also agreed that the Committee would consider the
Crime and Disorder data again when reviewing the Quarter 3 Report.
The Chairman thanked Ms Ryan and Inspector Mayne and then welcomed Cllr Paul
Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder and Phillip Roberts,
IT Systems Administrator who were in attendance to address the status of the Digital
Strategy which appeared as amber in some areas in the Quarter 1 Report.
The Digital Strategy had been adopted on 20th April, 2017 and set out how the
Council would seize opportunities to do things better by increasing the digital offer to
customers, ensuring that the Council was fit and streamlined for the future. It was
noted that the Council had established a group to look in more detail at the Digital
Strategy and a work programme was in place. Currently a number of areas were
being addressed, these included a web portal for business rates, new ways of
working were being scoped as a result of Citizens’ Advice Rushmoor co-locating in
the building and the development of a cloud strategy.
An area that was showing “amber” was General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR);
it was noted that to meet the Regulations’ criteria, all elected members had to switch
to using a Rushmoor email account and this was to be completed by Monday 17th
September, 2018. Two training session for Members on GDPR were scheduled for
21st November, 2018 and 14th January, 2019. All Members were being asked to
attend a session.
In response to a query regarding Windows 10 and the migration from Windows 7, it
was noted that Windows 7 would no longer be supported from 14th January, 2020. A
subscription model was available to upgrade as you go although there were cost
implications of taking this offer up. It was felt a good option to consider going
forward. In the meantime, the IT Service needed to ensure the domain was up to
date to allow for migration to Windows 10 when necessary.
- 11 Page 3

With regard to the modern.gov committee administration application, it was noted
that a further roll out of the system with support for Members would take place in
October.
12. APPOINTMENTS TO TASK AND FINISH GROUPS
(1)

The appointments to the Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group for the
2018/19 Municipal Year were agreed as Cllrs M.D. Smith, Mrs D.B. Bedford,
J.B. Canty, Veronica Graham-Green, Jennifer Evans and M.J. Roberts.

(2)

The appointments to the SERCO Task and Finish Group for the 2018/19
Municipal Year were agreed as Cllrs M.D, Smith, Mrs D.B. Bedford, J.B.
Canty, Veronica Graham-Green, K. Dibble and C.P. Grattan.

It was noted that a briefing paper on Universal Credit would be circulated to
Members the following week. Universal Credit was a significant and complex issue,
which could generate an increase in case work for local elected Members.
13. WORK PLAN
The current work plan was noted.
Parking at the Aldershot Centre for Health and Property Investment would be
considered at the next meeting of the Progress Group.
The meeting closed at 8.59 pm.

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)
------------

- 12 Page 4

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2

OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 NOVEMBER 2018

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
REPORT NO ED1807

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

This report has been prepared following a request from the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for a briefing to support a review of the Council’s
approach to investment in commercial properties.

1.2

It sets out the background to the Council’s current position and outlines
service review work currently being undertaken by the new Head of
Regeneration and Property and the new Property and Estates Manager and
recommends that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee take forward their
consideration of this area on completion of that work.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

The Council has run a portfolio of income generating property assets such as
industrial estates for a number of years. As part of the former 8 point plan, a
decision was made to acquire a number of further commercial properties to
support the Council’s aim to increase income and support ongoing
sustainability. With one exception these properties are located in the Borough
or in the Council’s functional economic area.

2.2

To date eight properties have been acquired as set out in the table below.
Two further properties (both in the Borough) are current proceeding though
the acquisition process.

Investment property
10A Wellesley House, Farnborough Industrial Estate
Bridge House, Eelmoor Road, Farnborough
20 Blackwater Way Industrial Estate
31 Hercules Way, Cirrus, Farnborough Aerospace Centre
252 Ash Road, Aldershot
168 High Street, Guildford
Dominion Road, Worthing
Optrex Business Park, Rotherwick

Page 5

1

2.3

Properties are currently acquired as a result of an identification, evaluation
and selection process using a mix of specialist agents and local knowledge to
identify potential opportunities. Senior officers and members are involved in
the selection process with approvals confirmed by Cabinet.

2.4

As new acquisitions are funded by borrowing properties are expected to meet
a minimum percentage rate of return and all acquisition calculations include
appropriate allowance for management, repairs and maintenance.

3.

CURRENT POSITION

3.1

The Chief Executive’s report to Cabinet on staffing structures considered in
May stated that given the Council’s new priorities it was necessary to
strengthen the Council’s capacity and capability in a number of areas
including regeneration and property. Two new roles were established, an
Executive Head of Regeneration and Property and a Property and Estates
Manager. The Council was successful in making appointments to both roles
and in September and early October the appointees commenced in role.

3.2

A key task for both new postholders has been to give an early view of the
areas of focus for the property service moving forward. To this end a review of
service requirements is underway. This will include a view on the
opportunities and return offered by the current portfolio and the potential and
appropriateness for further acquisitions given the current market and
indications by government and advisors to the sector on the extent to which
local authorities should make commercial property investment a core part of
their response to budget constraints as opposed to the broader economic or
social wellbeing of the area .

3.3

The review work will be informed by recent guidance issued by the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy on strategic property asset
management, a copy of which is attached.

3.4

It is expected that this work will conclude during early 2019 with a view to any
recommendations being taken forward in time for the new financial year.

3.5

Given their very recent appointment and acknowledgement that the Council
needed to strengthen its expertise in this area, it is suggested that scrutiny of
this service area would best take place once the initial review has been
undertaken. These findings and associated recommendations could then be
considered by the Committee.

4.

WAY FORWARD

4.1

It is therefore proposed that the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property
be requested to produce a substantive report on conclusion of the review
work setting out his findings and proposals in relation to all the Council’s
income generating property assets and the property function more generally.

Page 6

2

4.2

To assist with this report it would be helpful if the Committee could confirm
that the list of areas that would need to be addressed in the report are as set
out in the current work programme and identify any other areas that sho
[...]
trategic sites for future development which will support housing need in
the locality.



Places and policies local plan.

How will we measure success?
Set out here performance targets to demonstrate that the strategic objective above is
delivered over the life of the strategy and that progress towards them can be monitored
and managed.

Copyright © CIPFA 2018 protected under UK and international law

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
The purpose of the work plan is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and progress of the Council’s Overview and
Scrutiny Committee. It will be updated regularly and presented to each meeting of the Committee. It will include issues that are
currently being actioned as well as those that will be subject to future work.
The Committees Terms of Reference are as follows:


to perform all overview and scrutiny functions on behalf of the Council;



to appoint such formal sub-committees and informal task and finish groups as it considers necessary to assist it in
discharging its functions;



to prepare and approve the overview and scrutiny work programme so as to ensure that the Committee’s time is
effectively and efficiently utilised;



to undertake investigations into such matters relating to the Council’s functions and powers as:

Page 47



may be referred by the Council, Committees, the Cabinet, or the Leader; or
the Committee may consider appropriate; or
have been referred to the Committee pursuant to the “call-in” procedure set out in the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 4 of this Constitution. (These can be decisions taken by the Cabinet, a
Cabinet Member, key decisions taken by an officer or under joint arrangements).

to monitor and review the performance of the Council and services against relevant performance indicators and
adopted plans;

Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
1

AGENDA ITEM No. 5

(1)
(2)
(3)

Page 48



to review and/or scrutinise decisions proposed to be made (pre-decision scrutiny) or actions taken in connection with
the discharge of any of the Council’s functions;



to review existing policy and strategy with a view to securing continuous improvement in the way in which the
Council’s functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness;



to make reports and/or recommendations to the full Council and/or the Cabinet in connection with the discharge of
any functions;



to review and/or scrutinise any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants;



to discuss initiatives put forward for consideration by individual members of the Committee and any relevant ‘call-foraction’ in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution; and



to consider petitions referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with provisions set out in the
Petition Scheme set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

(A) ISSUES CURRENTLY BEING PROGRESSED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ISSUE
(PURPOSE TASK AND FINISH TIMETABLE
OF REVIEW)
GROUP (Y/N)
(MEMBERSHIP
2018/19)

CURRENT WORK

To monitor the
performance and
activities of
Registered Providers
working in the
Borough.

Programme for 2018/19 is being prepared Green
with the first full meeting taking place on 6th,
September. The programme has been
agreed by the Group as follows:

Task and Finish Group Being
consisting of:
developed
The Chairman (Cllr
M.D. Smith), ViceChairman (Cllr Mrs



Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
2

Wednesday 7th November -

STATUS

ISSUE
(PURPOSE TASK AND FINISH TIMETABLE
OF REVIEW)
GROUP (Y/N)
(MEMBERSHIP
2018/19)
D.B. Bedford) and
Cllrs T.D. Bridgeman,
M. S. Choudhary,
R.M. Cooper and K.
Dibble.

CURRENT WORK






A2Dominion
Thursday 15th November
VIVID
Wednesday 5th December
Radian
Wednesday 23rd January
London and Quadrant
Wednesday 20th February
Stoll

STATUS

-

A separate meeting of the Group was held
on 5th September, 2018. Members raised
issues with Accent, and a series of actions
were agreed. The situation will continue to be
monitored.

To scrutinise the
performance of
SERCO against the
contract specification
for:
Page 49




Waste
collection
Fly tipping

Consideration being
given to setting up a
task and finish group
following the
introductory
presentation – to be
confirmed at the
meeting on 13th
September, 2018

TBC

James Duggin (Contracts Manager) attended Green
the meeting on 19th July, 2018 to give an
overview of the current position and working
arrangements. A task and finish group is
being established to look at performance
against the contract provisions. It was agreed
at the Progress Group that initially the new
group would receive a briefing on the
contract
terms,
especially
around
performance.

Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
3

Page 50

ISSUE
(PURPOSE TASK AND FINISH TIMETABLE
OF REVIEW)
GROUP (Y/N)
(MEMBERSHIP
2018/19)
 Recycling
 Customer
interface

CURRENT WORK

To review specific
issues relating to
parking:

Kirsty Hosey (Parking Manager) attended the N/A
meeting on 19th July, 2018 to give an update
on the current position with the parking
arrangements at the Aldershot Centre for
Health




Not applicable at
present.

Aldershot
Centre
for
Health
Housing
estates

STATUS

A meeting of the Group has been
provisionally arranged for 05.11.18. Terms of
Reference are being prepared.

Rushmoor is managing the car park on a
short term basis under an arrangement with
the NHS. This will be reviewed in three
months’ time when the NHS has sought a
new service provider for the car park.
The arrangements are being monitored and
a briefing note has been prepared on the
current position. A survey report has been
submitted through Cllr Alex Crawford and is
being assessed.
Consideration of the wider parking issues will
take place later in the year.

Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
4

ISSUE
(PURPOSE TASK AND FINISH TIMETABLE
OF REVIEW)
GROUP (Y/N)
(MEM
[...]
l undertake some pre-decision scrutiny
Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
6

ISSUE

CURRENT POSITION

PROPOSED TIMETABLE

Traveller Incursions

Issue raised at 19th July, 2018 meeting on the
Council’s response and outcomes.

Provisional date 13th December, 2018

Page 53
Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
7

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK FLOW – JUNE 2018- MARCH 2019
DATE

ITEMS

7th June, 2018

Working Arrangements
Performance Monitoring 2017/18
Developing the Work Plan

19th July, 2018

Registered Providers
Update on Aldershot Centre for Health car parking
Waste contract update
Property Investment Task and Finish Group

13th September,
2018

Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 2018/19
Welfare Group – confirm appointments and arrangements
Serco Task and Finish Group - confirm appointments and
arrangements
Update on parking arrangements at the Aldershot Centre
for Health

1st November, 2018

Property Investment

13th December,
2018

Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 2018/19
Income Generation
Traveller Incursions

31st January, 2019

Cabinet Champions
Governance Structure

28th March, 2019

Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2018/19
Rushmoor 2020

Future Items for
Committee

Management Structure/Portfolios
Procurement Strategy
Parking Strategy

Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
8

Page 54

Potential Items for
Scrutiny at T&F

Last Updated Wednesday, 24 October 2018
9

Page 55

Page 56

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Progress Meetings 2018/19
(Circulate the Cabinet Forward Plan, the Committee Work Plan and notes of the previous Committee meeting to each meeting of
the Progress Group)
DATE

NOTES/ACTIONS


Performance Monitoring
included on agenda



OUTCOMES



Focus on the exceptions report and Digital Strategy and GDPR
For each update the Progress Group will determine the areas
of focus for the Committee meeting

Updates from previous meeting




Briefing paper to be prepared on roles relating to recycling
Where a specific update was given the approp

Minutes of the meeting


- 13 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 1st November, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr J.B. Canty (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr M.S. Choudhary

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr B. Jones

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

15. INVESTMENT IN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

The Committee considered the Executive Directors Report No. ED1807, which set 
out the background to the Council’s current position relating to commercial property 
and identified the way forward. 

The Council’s Executive Head of Regeneration and Property, Mr. Paul Brooks 
attended the meeting. Mr. Brooks explained that his team were currently looking in 
more detail at the processes used to invest in commercial property and requested 
that more time was allowed to gather the information requested by the Committee.

It was AGREED that detailed consideration of this item would be deferred to the 
meeting of the Committee on 31st January, 2019.

16. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

The Committee received a presentation by Mr. Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships, providing an update on education and skills in Rushmoor 
and the recent Key Stage 2 (KS2) and Key Stage 4 (KS4) results.

The presentation, highlighted educational levels of the working age population, 
Ofsted reports and the KS2 and KS4 results. The schools “requiring improvement”, 



- 14 -

according to Ofsted, were noted. It was advised that during 2017, the progress of 
pupils in some schools, at KS2, was below the national average in reading, writing 
and maths. However, 67% of schools had results above the England average in 
2017 and 72% in 2016, the 2018 results were due in December, 2018.

It was explained that the KS4 GCSE results had shown that three secondary schools 
(Fernhill, Alderwood and Cove) were performing “below” or “well below” the average 
and only Wavell had an “average” score in the Progress 8 results. Wavell was also 
performing at the same level or slightly above the Hampshire and England averages 
for Attainment 8. In respect of the English and Maths GCSE grades 4/5, Wavell was 
the only secondary school in the Borough performing above the Hampshire and 
England averages. The Committee was also advised of the number of young people 
being entered for the English Baccalaureate, the numbers entering had varied over 
the past three years, but Wavell remained consistent with the number of pupils being 
entered. The results for 2017/18 showed that Wavell scored higher than the 
Hampshire and England averages. The 2017/18 provisional GCSE results showed 
that Wavell had scored “average” or “above average” in all areas. However, Cove, 
Fernhill and Alderwood were a cause for concern, scoring “below average” or “well 
below average”. It was noted that Cove and Fernhill had, in the past, had difficulty 
maintaining staff; this situation appeared to have been resolved recently and most 
available positions had been filled by full time teaching staff. It was hoped that this 
positive change would translate into wider improvements going forward.

The Committee noted that Hampshire County Council (HCC), being the education 
authority, was striving to make improvements within the schools in the Rushmoor 
area. The Council was also involved in a range of initiatives, which had been 
introduced to support the secondary schools: these included mock interviews, 
careers days/events, mental health support and years 10 and 11 work placements. 
The Council was also working with students at the Farnborough College of 
Technology on a shadowing programme with Elected Members. It was reported that 
the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet had held meetings with headteachers and 
would continue to discuss issues, provide support and liaise with HCC to seek to 
address the challenges. 

The Committee was asked to consider the issues raised and whether educational 
attainment issue could be taken forward as a project. 

The Committee discussed the presentation and concerns were raised regarding the 
high turnover of staff in some schools and the support provided to those teachers in 
post. The number of children with special educational needs was also raised as an 
issue as were concerns around the effects of deprivation and lack of support from 
parents. It was recognised that the Council’s role in this was limited but it was felt 
that it should be prioritised for further consideration.
 
The Committee AGREED that the way forward would be discussed further at a 
meeting of the Progress Group with a view to developing a project.



- 15 -

17. NORTH HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE FROM 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Vice-Chairman (Cllr Jonathan Canty) updated the Committee on a recent 
meeting of the North East Hampshire Community Safety Partnership, which he had 
attended as the Council’s representative. It was noted that the primary focus of the 
Partnership’s work was on strategic assessment and performance. 

Cllr Canty advised that there were gaps in the data being provided. The Police and 
Crime Commissioner's office had introduced a new data package, which was hoped 
would improve the way in which the data was captured. 

The Strategic Assessment highlighted current trends. It was noted that, overall, the 
crime rate had risen in North East Hampshire and this was attributed to the way in 
which crimes were recorded. For example, in recent times there had been an 
increase in reports of historic sexual offences, which had skewed the figures. The 
two main areas for concern in the local area were anti-social behaviour and domestic 
violence related crimes. A number of recommendations had been made at the 
meeting, in particular:

 To develop the work around vulnerability with a focus on complex issues
 To consider the rolling out the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO's) 

across Hampshire. 
 To pilot the "Making Every Adult Matter" initiative in Basingstoke, with the aim 

to roll it out across the county. 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Canty for his update and it was AGREED that the issues 
would be considered in more detail at a future meeting of the Progress Group.

18. WORK PLAN

The Committee noted the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 8.07 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


